
 
 
 
 
 

   
Generation One 

 
1. Johannes Westfaal Gonsalus-Duk #261842, b. 07 May 1710 in Kingston, Ulster, New York, d. 28 April 1782 in Albany, 

Albany County, New York. 
 
 He married Sarah (Zara) Knoet Klute (Clute) #261843, b. 19 February 1707 in Schenectady County, New York, d. 06 

October 1764 in Kingston, Ulster County, New York. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Johannes Gonsales Duk #261844 b. 16 May 1742. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Johannes Gonsales Duk #261844, b. 16 May 1742 in Norwicj, New London, Connecticut, d. 06 December 1801 in 
Fulton County, New York, USA. 

 
 He married Machtelt Magdalena Van Heemstraat #261845, b. 11 October 1747 in Albany, New York, d. 12 April 

1818 in Broadalbin, Fulton County, New York, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. Cornelius (Casey) Gunsoles #233042 b. 16 August 1789. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. Cornelius (Casey) Gunsoles #233042, b. 16 August 1789 in Amsterdam, Albany, New York, USA, d. 26 September 
1879 in Cannifton, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 

  
  
 Family lived in Fredericksburgh 
 1871: Widowed? (wife still alive...), lived with daughter Elizabeth and PALMER family in Thurlow Township, Hastings 

County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Isabel Embury #233043, March 1810 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,1,2 b. c. 1793 in 

Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (daughter of Andrew Embury #233044 and Jane Bell #233045), d. 
30 June 1883 in Cannifton, Hastings County, Ontario, buried in Cannifton Cemetery. 

  
 Isabel: 
 (verify death... husband Conelius is shown as widowed in 1871...) 
 
    Children: 
 
    4. i. John Joseph Gunsoles #205846 b. c. 18 March 1812. 
 
    5. ii. Matilda Ann Gunsoles #243908 b. c. 1815. 
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    6. iii. Andrew Gunsoles #243910 b. c. 11 February 1815. 
 
    7. iv. Jane Ann Gunsoles #188529 b. c. 1823. 
 
    8. v. Sebastian Gunsoles #232690 b. c. 1823 - 1828. 
 
    9. vi. Peter Vrooman Gunsoles #243920 b. c. 26 June 1819. 
 
    10. vii. Nancy Gunsoles #243925 b. c. 01 March 1823. 
 
    11. viii. Angeline Gunsoles #243926 b. c. 14 October 1827. 
 
    12. ix. Elizabeth (Betsy) Gunsoles #243927 b. c. 14 August 1834. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

4. John Joseph Gunsoles #205846, b. c. 18 March 1812 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,3 
occupation 1861 Blacksmith in Hungerford Township, occupation 1871 Blacksmith in Thurlow Township, d. 30 March 
1877 in Lenawee, Michigan, USA. 

  
  
 1861: Family lived in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 1871: Family lived in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary Brown #205847, b. c. 04 August 1816 in Jay, New York, United States of America,3 d. 17 April 1895 

in Adrian, Lenawee County, Michigan, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    13. i. Elizabeth E. Gunsoles #205848 b. c. 05 July 1837. 
 
    14. ii. Matilda A. Gunsoles #232674 b. c. 09 July 1839. 
 
    15. iii. Mary Jane Gunsoles #243897 b. c. 25 June 1840. 
 
    16. iv. Emeline Gunsoles #243899 b. c. 1841. 
 
    17. v. Caroline Miranda Gunsoles #243900 b. 20 March 1841. 
 
    18. vi. Margaret Ann Gunsoles #232675 b. c. 16 March 1844. 
 
    19. vii. Sila Diantha Gunsoles #232677 b. c. 21 March 1845. 
 
    20. viii. John Lewis Gunsoles #243904 b. c. 23 April 1847. 
 
    21. ix. Catherine Gunsoles #232676 b. c. 07 April 1849. 
 
    22. x. Cynthia Angelia Gunsoles #205849 b. c. 25 February 1851. 
 
    23. xi. Daniel Edson Gunsoles #205850 b. c. 15 March 1853. 
 



    24. xii. Ida Maria Gunsoles #205851 b. c. 28 March 1855. 
 
    25. xiii. William Henry Gunsoles #205852 b. c. 1858. 
 
5. Matilda Ann Gunsoles #243908, b. c. 1815 in Belleville, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 30 June 1883 

in Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married James Carscallen Bell #243909, b. c. 16 September 1812 in Camden, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 

04 June 1882 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario, occupation 1851 Farmer in Sheffield, Addington County. 
  
 James: 
 1851: Family lived in Sheffield, Addington County, Ontario. Brother? William, 41, enumerated nearby... 
 
    Children: 
 
    26. i. Margaret Ann Bell #258269 b. c. 22 November 1836. 
 
    27. ii. Luke Bell #258841 b. c. 1837. 
 
    28. iii. Cornelius Bell #258842 b. c. 1840. 
 
    29. iv. Isabel Bell #258843 b. c. 1842. 
 
    30. v. William Bell #258844 b. c. 1844. 
 
    31. vi. Mary J. Bell #258845 b. c. 1845. 
 
    32. vii. James Bell #258846 b. c. 1848. 
 
    33. viii. Andrew Bell #258847 b. c. 1849. 
 
    34. ix. Edward W. Bell #258848 b. c. 1850. 
 
6. Andrew Gunsoles #243910, b. c. 11 February 1815 in Belleville, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 16 

October 1909 in Oberlin, Lorain County, Ohio, USA. 
 
 He married Hannah Eliza Yeager #243911, b. c. 05 August 1814 in New York, d. 15 March 1871 in Brockway, St. Clair 

County, Michigan, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Mary Helen Gunsoles #243912 b. c. 20 September 1852. 
 
7. Jane Ann Gunsoles #188529, b. c. 1823 in Cannifton, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,4 religion 1851 

Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 01 December 1892 in Rochester, Monroe County, New York, USA, buried in Belleville. 
 
 She married William Henry Vermilyea #188528, b. c. 04 November 1825 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 

Ontario,4 (son of Solomon Vermilyea #86510 and Elizabeth Jones #86511), occupation 1851 Farmer in Sidney 
Township, religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 15 December 1890 in Rochester, Monroe County, Ontario. 

  
 William: 
 1951: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County. enumerated consecutively with brother Thomas. 
 



    Children: 
 
    36. i. Solomon Vermilyea #188530 b. c. 1845. 
 
8. Sebastian Gunsoles #232690, b. c. 1823 - 1828 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,5 occupation 1861 

Farmer in Thurlow Township, occupation 1871 Hotel Keeper in Tyendinaga Township, d. 26 September 1876 in 
Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario. 

  
  
 1861: Family lived in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 1871: Family lived in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Rachel Jane Haight #232691, b. c.19 April 1834 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,5 d. 13 February 

1906 in Charlotteville, Norfolk County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    37. i. Mary Gunsoles #204898 b. c. 1841. 
 
    38. ii. Harriet Alberta Gunsoles #232692 b. c. 1854. 
 
    39. iii. Emma Jane Gunsoles #232693 b. c. 03 August 1857. 
 
    40. iv. Catherine Gunsoles #243922 b. c. 1857. 
 
    41. v. Joseph Gunsoles #232694 b. c. 1858. 
 
    42. vi. Emmeline Gunsoles #232695 b. c. 01 January 1861. 
 
    43. vii. William Gunsoles #243923 b. c. 1867. 
 
    44. viii. Margaret (Maggie) Gunsoles #243924 b. 04 October 1873. 
 
9. Peter Vrooman Gunsoles #243920, b. c. 26 June 1819 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 

Farmer in Thurlow Township, d. 15 March 1908 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,6 buried in Belleville 
Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.7 . 

  
  
 (at least eleven children, to be added) 
 1881: Family lived in Madoc Village, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Isabella Christina Todd #243921, 30 April 1844 in Seymour Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, 

b. c. 17 November 1827 in Berwick-upon-Tweed, Northumberland, England, d. 28 January 1926 in London, 
Middlesex, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    45. i. Drucella Gunsoles #274611 b. c. 1844. 
 
    46. ii. John Gunsoles #274612 b. c. 1848. 
 
    47. iii. Peter Gunsoles #274613 b. c. 1851. 
 



    48. iv. Daniel (Dan) Gunsoles #274614 b. c. 1858. 
 
    49. v. William Gunsoles #274615 b. c. 1862. 
 
    50. vi. Leonard Gunsoles #274616 b. c. 1864. 
 
    51. vii. Abraham Lincoln Gunsolas #261846 b. 26 June 1868. 
 
    52. viii. Nettie Gunsoles #274617 b. c. 1871. 
 
10. Nancy Gunsoles #243925, b. c. 01 March 1823 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 07 December 

1909 in Cannifton, Hastings County, Ontario. 
11. Angeline Gunsoles #243926, b. c. 14 October 1827 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 27 August 

1903 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Daniel J. Canniff #278530, b. 08 September 1827 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario (son 

of Daniel David Canniff #176774 and Catherine J. Flagler #278529), d. 01 January 1900 in Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    53. i. Harriet Canniff #261728 b. c. 1851. 
 
    54. ii. John Wallace Canniff #261729 b. c. 1854. 
 
    55. iii. Anna Jane Canniff #261730 b. c. 1858. 
 
    56. iv. Barton Peter Canniff #261731 b. c. 1861. 
 
12. Elizabeth (Betsy) Gunsoles #243927, b. c. 14 August 1834 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 06 

June 1905 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Leonard Palmer #243928, b. c. 1828 in Ontario,3 occupation 1871 Farmer in Thurlow Township. 
  
 Leonard: 
 1871: Family lived in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. C. GUNSOLES, widowed, 83, lived with the 

family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. John Palmer #261838 b. c. 1851. 
 
    58. ii. Zenas Palmer #261839 b. c. 1854. 
 
    59. iii. E.J. Palmer #261841 b. c. 1860. 
 
    60. iv. P.G.? Palmer #261840 b. c. 1865. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

13. Elizabeth E. Gunsoles #205848, b. c. 05 July 1837 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,3 d. 12 July 1880 in 
Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 



14. Matilda A. Gunsoles #232674, b. c. 09 July 1839 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,5 d. after 1914. 
 
 She married Erastus Wyman Rowe #243896, b. c. 1837 in Waterloo, Ontario, d. 1913 in Hounsfield, Jefferson 

County, New York, USA. 
 
15. Mary Jane Gunsoles #243897, b. c. 25 June 1840 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 31 July 1913 in 

Cape Vincent, Jefferson County, New York, USA. 
 
 She married Jefferson B. Wells #243898, b. c. July 1835 in Mannsville, Jefferson County, New York, USA, occupation 

Railroad Engineer in Cape Vincent, d. 14 December 1913 in William Street, Cape Vincent, Jefferson County, New 
York, USA. 

 
16. Emeline Gunsoles #243899, b. c. 1841 in Ontario, d. before 1913. 
17. Caroline Miranda Gunsoles #243900, b. 20 March 1841 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 03 

March 1911 in Wentworth Township, Ontario. 
 
 She married Duncan MacDougall #243901, b. 22 February 1837 in Lancaster, Glengarry County, Ontario, d. 06 July 

1918 in Hamilton, Wentworth County, Ontario. 
 
18. Margaret Ann Gunsoles #232675, b. c. 16 March 1844 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,5 d. 25 July 

1930 in Kansas City, Jackson, Missouri, USA. 
 
 She married Charles Albert Dunham #243902, b. 20 January 1847 in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York, USA, d. 25 

November 1923 in Kansas City, Jackson, Missouri, USA. 
 
19. Sila Diantha Gunsoles #232677, b. c. 21 March 1845 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 26 October 

1913 in Lynden Township, Stearns County, Minnesota, USA. 
 
 She married Franklin Tousley #243903, b. 19 June 1847 in Granger, Medina County, Ohio, USA, d. 28 August 1930 in 

Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, USA. 
 
20. John Lewis Gunsoles #243904, b. c. 23 April 1847 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. c. 11 

November 1851 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
21. Catherine Gunsoles #232676, b. c. 07 April 1849 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,5 d. 13 May 1930 in 

California. 
 
 She married John Lafontaine #243905, b. c. 1842 in Belleville, d. before 1900. 
 
22. Cynthia Angelia Gunsoles #205849, b. c. 25 February 1851 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,3,5 d. 24 

November 1932 in Losa Angeles, Los Angeles, California, USA. 
 
 She married Myron M. Hyde #243906, b. c. 24 May 1841 in Michigan, d. 24 January 1890 in Carson City, Nevada, 

USA. 
 
23. Daniel Edson Gunsoles #205850, b. c. 15 March 1853 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,3 occupation 

1871 Blacksmith in Thurlow Township, d. 25 January 1923 in Oakland, Alameda County, California, USA, cremated 
27 January 1923. 

24. Ida Maria Gunsoles #205851, b. c. 28 March 1855 in Cannifton, Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,3 d. 08 
January 1882 in Spring Lake, Ottawa County, Michigan, USA. 

25. William Henry Gunsoles #205852, b. c. 1858 in Ontario,3 d. 15 June 1928 in Olmstead, Nebraska, USA. 
 
 He married Margaret (unidentified) #243907, b. c. 1858 in Michigan, d. August 1944 in Omaha, Douglas County, 

Nebraska, USA. 



 
26. Margaret Ann Bell #258269, b. c. 22 November 1836 in Sheffield, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,8 d. 20 January 

1923 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,9,8 buried in Moscow Cemetery, Moscow, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.9 . 
 
 She married Charles Henry Wartman #258261, b. 19 March 1826 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,9 

(son of Peter Wartman #178772 [Farmer in Kingston Township] and Rhoda Day #211496), d. 20 October 1890 in 
Ontario,9 buried in Moscow Cemetery, Moscow, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.9 

 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. James Carman Wartman #258270 b. 10 July 1877. 
 
    62. ii. Elizabeth Wartman #258271 b. 11 February 1875. 
 
27. Luke Bell #258841, b. c. 1837 in Upper Canada.10 . 
28. Cornelius Bell #258842, b. c. 1840 in Upper Canada.10 . 
29. Isabel Bell #258843, b. c. 1842 in Upper Canada.10 . 
30. William Bell #258844, b. c. 1844 in Upper Canada.10 . 
31. Mary J. Bell #258845, b. c. 1845 in Upper Canada.10 . 
32. James Bell #258846, b. c. 1848 in Upper Canada.10 . 
33. Andrew Bell #258847, b. c. 1849 in Upper Canada.10 . 
34. Edward W. Bell #258848, b. c. 1850 in Sheffield, Addington County, Ontario.10 . 
35. Mary Helen Gunsoles #243912, b. c. 20 September 1852 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 30 July 1907 in 

Crosswell, Sanilac, Michigan, USA. 
 
 She married Samuel Gilead Bettes #243913, b. c. 17 August 1849 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 

Minister, d. 26 December 1920 in Looking Glass, Portland, Oregon, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Helen Elizabeth Bettes #243914 b. 01 January 1873. 
 
36. Solomon Vermilyea #188530, b. c. 1845 in Canada West.4 . 
37. Mary Gunsoles #204898, b. c. 1841 in Ontario,11 d. 15 February 1916 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 

Ontario,12 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 . 
  
  
 (Surname also appears as "GONSALES, GONZALES." Death record shows her father as "Sebastian" but may be a 

daughter of Cornelius and Isabella... 
 
 She married William Henry Bedell #204897,13 b. c. 1835 in Ontario,11 (son of Richard Bedell #204911 [Farmer in 

Thurlow Township] and Hester (unidentified) #204912), d. before 1916, occupation 1871 Farmer in Thurlow 
Township. 

  
 William: 
 1871: Family lived in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. William Leonard Philmore Bedell #204905 b. 09 November 1856. 
 
    65. ii. Cornelius Albert Bedell #176221 b. 16 October 1858. 
 



    66. iii. Ida Bedell #204910 b. c. 1861. 
 
    67. iv. Harriet Bedell #204909 b. c. 1864. 
 
38. Harriet Alberta Gunsoles #232692, b. c. 1854 in Upper Canada,5 d. 1921. 
  
  
 Married ROBLIN? 
  
39. Emma Jane Gunsoles #232693, b. c. 03 August 1857 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,5 d. 22 

September 1942 in Charlotteville, Norfolk County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Married LOFTUS? 
  
40. Catherine Gunsoles #243922, b. c. 1857 in Upper Canada. 
41. Joseph Gunsoles #232694, b. c. 1858 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,5 d. after 1881. 
42. Emmeline Gunsoles #232695, b. c. 01 January 1861 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario?,5 d. 12 

November 1947 in Birchcliffe, York County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Married EARLE? 
  
43. William Gunsoles #243923, b. c. 1867 in Ontario. 
44. Margaret (Maggie) Gunsoles #243924, b. 04 October 1873 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario, d. c. 28 

November 1950. 
45. Drucella Gunsoles #274611, b. c. 1844 in Ontario.14 . 
46. John Gunsoles #274612, b. c. 1848 in Ontario.14 . 
47. Peter Gunsoles #274613, b. c. 1851 in Ontario.14 . 
48. Daniel (Dan) Gunsoles #274614, b. c. 1858 in Ontario.14 . 
49. William Gunsoles #274615, b. c. 1862 in Ontario.14 . 
50. Leonard Gunsoles #274616, b. c. 1864 in Ontario.14 . 
51. Abraham Lincoln Gunsolas #261846, b. 26 June 1868 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontariio,7 d. 20 January 1949 in 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,7 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.7 . 
 
 He married Lillian Matilda Dafoe #261847, b. 20 August 1875 in Tudor and Cashel, Hastings County, Ontario,7 

(daughter of Philip Dafoe #261848 [Farmer in Huntingdon Township] and Melissa Reid #261849), d. 14 September 
1947 in Belleville General Hospital, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,15 buried 16 September 1947 in Belleville 
Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.7 

 
52. Nettie Gunsoles #274617, b. c. 1871 in Ontario.14 . 
53. Harriet Canniff #261728, b. c. 1851 in Ontario.3 . 
54. John Wallace Canniff #261729, b. c. 1854 in Ontario.3 . 
55. Anna Jane Canniff #261730, b. c. 1858 in Ontario.3 . 
56. Barton Peter Canniff #261731, b. c. 1861 in Ontario.3 . 
57. John Palmer #261838, b. c. 1851 in Ontario,3 occupation 1871 Farmer in Thurlow Township. 
58. Zenas Palmer #261839, b. c. 1854 in Ontario.3 . 
59. E.J. Palmer #261841, b. c. 1860 in Ontario.3 . 
60. P.G.? Palmer #261840, b. c. 1865 in Ontario.3 . 
 

Generation Six 
 



61. James Carman Wartman #258270, b. 10 July 1877 in Camden Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,9 d. 18 July 
1878 in Camden Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,16 buried in Moscow Cemetery, Moscow, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.9 . 

62. Elizabeth Wartman #258271, b. 11 February 1875 in Camden East, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 1963 in 
Toronto, York County, Ontario. 

  
  
 1923: Informant at mother's death, lived in Centreville. 
 
 She married James M. Lochhead #258272, b. c. 1865. 
 
63. Helen Elizabeth Bettes #243914, b. 01 January 1873 in Yale, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA. 
 
 She married Edward Murney Marakle #243915, b. c. 22 March 1872 in Percy Township, Northumberland County, 

Ontario (son of George Markle #243916 and Esther Ann Harnden #243917), d. 15 February 1948 in Burtchville, St. 
Clair County, Michigan, USA. 

 
    Children: 
 
    68. i. Helen E. Markle #243918 b. 02 August 1896. 
 
    69. ii. Marian Georgiana Markle #243919 b. 19 February 1901. 
 
64. William Leonard Philmore Bedell #204905, b. 09 November 1856 in Hastings County, Ontario,17 occupation 1879 - 

1934 Blacksmith in Dresden, Ontario, d. 24 August 1938 in Brown Street, Dresden, Kent, Ontario,17 buried 27 August 
1938 in Dresden Cemetery, Dresden, Kent, Ontario.17 . 

  
  
 . 
 
 He married Mary Jane Craig #204906, 16 September 1879 in Chatham, Kent County, Ontario,18 b. c. 1860 in Ontario 

(daughter of John Henry Craig #204907 and Nancy (unidentified) #204908). 
 
65. Cornelius Albert Bedell #176221, b. 16 October 1858 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,19,20 

occupation 1901 - 1940 Farmer in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, d. 16 June 1942 in Con. 7, Rawdon 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario,21,20 buried 18 June 1942 in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, 
Ontario.21,20 . 

 
 He married Ida Adella Davis #176222,22 b. c. 03 February 1861 in Tyendinaga, Hastings County, Ontario,19 d. 1942 in 

Hastings County, Ontario, buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    70. i. Grace Irene Bedell #117726 b. c. 18 October 1887. 
 
    71. ii. Blake Bedell #176223 b. c. 30 May 1888. 
 
    72. iii. Elizabeth (Bessie) Bedell #176224 b. c. 08 May 1891. 
 
    73. iv. Frederick Bedell #176225 b. c. 18 February 1895. 
 
    74. v. Roy Davis Bedell #176226 b. c. 27 November 1896. 
 



    75. vi. Eva Jessie Bedell #176227 b. c. 01 April 1890. 
 
    76. vii. Cecil Edgar Bedell #204895 b. 09 April 1902. 
 
66. Ida Bedell #204910, b. c. 1861 in Ontario.11 . 
67. Harriet Bedell #204909, b. c. 1864 in Ontario.11 . 
 

Generation Seven 
 

68. Helen E. Markle #243918, b. 02 August 1896 in Caompbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario, d. 04 May 1919 in 
Mount Clemens, Macomb County, Michigan, USA. 

69. Marian Georgiana Markle #243919, b. 19 February 1901 in Hastings County, Ontario, d. 26 December 1916 in Port 
Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan, USA. 

70. Grace Irene Bedell #117726, b. c. 18 October 1887 in Stirling, Rawdon Township,  Hastings County, Ontario, 
occupation 1920 Dressmaker in Belleville. 

  
  
 1942: Informant at father's death, lived at 11 Albion Street, Belleville, Ontario. 
 
 She married (1) Wilbert Cook Eggleton #176217, 18 August 1909 in Hartney, Manitoba. Canada, b. c. 1886 in 

Ontario,23 (son of Arthur Eggleton #176228 and Melissa Cook #176229), occupation 1911 - 1918 Lineman for Bell 
Telephone  in Belleville, d. 23 October 1918 in 14 Holloway Street, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, buried in 
Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Mabel Grace Irene Eggleton #176220 b. c. 1910. 
 
    78. ii. Wilbert Anton Merlin Eggleton #176218 b. 19 October 1911. 
 
    79. iii. Aubrey Eggleton #176219 b. c. 1913. 
 
 She married (2) Henry Burton Salisbury #97501, 03 March 1920 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,24 b. 20 

September 1880 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,25 (son of Albert Salisbury #97499 [Labourer in 
Rednersville] and Melissa Alzina Cole #117687), occupation 1902 Farmer in Sophiasburgh, occupation 1921 Ice 
Cream Parlour Owner in Belleville. 

  
 Henry: 
 1921: Lived at 11 Cedar Street, Belleville with second wife Grace, her three EGGLETON children and his son Keith. 
 
71. Blake Bedell #176223, b. c. 30 May 1888 in Ontario.19 . 
72. Elizabeth (Bessie) Bedell #176224, b. c. 08 May 1891 in Ontario.19 . 
73. Frederick Bedell #176225, b. c. 18 February 1895 in Ontario.19 . 
74. Roy Davis Bedell #176226, b. c. 27 November 1896 in Ontario,19 occupation 1924 Baker in Stirling, Ontario. 
 
 He married Cecilia Burkitt #204899, 08 September 1924 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,26 b. c. 1900 in 

Stirling, Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of David A. Burkitt #204900 and Janet Calvert 
#204901), occupation 1924 Lady in Stirling. 

 
75. Eva Jessie Bedell #176227, b. c. 01 April 1890 in Ontario,19 occupation 1923 Milliner in Rawdon Township. 
 



 She married Garnet Hudson Casson #204902, 06 June 1923 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,27 b. c. 1894 in 
Seymour Township (son of Richard H. Casson #204903 and Mary Hall #204904), occupation 1923 Garage Mechanic 
in Campbellford. 

 
76. Cecil Edgar Bedell #204895, b. 09 April 1902 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,21 occupation 1927 

Mechanic in Stirling, d. 1958 in Stirling?,21 buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.21 . 
 
 He married Rada Pearl Carlisle #204856, 07 September 1927 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,28 b. c. 

September 1898 in Sidney Township Hastings County, Ontario,29 (daughter of William Carlisle #204853 [Farmer in 
Stirling, Ontario] and Mary Elizabeth Weaver #204854), d. 1985 in Stirling?, buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, 
Hastings County, Ontario,21 occupation 1927 Telephone Operator in Stirling. 

 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. Gordon Bedell #204896 b. 1931. 
 
 

Generation Eight 
 

77. Mabel Grace Irene Eggleton #176220, b. c. 1910 in Ontario.30 . 
78. Wilbert Anton Merlin Eggleton #176218, b. 19 October 1911 in Belleville, Hastings  County, Ontario.30,31 . 
79. Aubrey Eggleton #176219, b. c. 1913 in Ontario.30 . 
80. Gordon Bedell #204896, b. 1931 in Hastings County, Ontario,21 d. 2002,21 buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, 

Hastings County, Ontario.21 . 
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3  1871 Thurlow Township, Hastings East, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationships. 
4  1851 Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
5  1861 Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
6  ONVS Deaths, ref. 013632-1908; c/d: Old Age; Informant: J.J. FARLEY, MD. 
7  findagrave.com, Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
8  ONVS Deaths, ref. 020866-1923; c/d: Apoplexy, Informant: Elizabeth LOCHHEAD, Daughter, Centreville. 
9  findagrave.com, Moscow Cemetery, Moscow, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
10  1951 Sheffield, Addington county, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
11  1871 Thurlow Township, Hastings East, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
12  ONVS Deaths, ref. 016079-1916; c/d: Uremia, one week; Informant A.G. VERMILYEA, Belleville. 
13  Details from son Cornelius' 1942 death record,. 
14  1881 Madoc, Hastings North, Ontario census; age/relationship. 
15  ONVS Deaths, ref. 031628-1947; c/d: ***; Informant: Abraham GUNSOLES, Husband, 24 North Front Road, Belleville. 
16  ONVS Deaths, ref. 007495-1872; c/d: Chronic inflammation of bowels; Informant: M.H.? HOWARD, Clergyman, Colebrook. 
17  ONVS Deaths, ref. 019978-1938; c/d: Chronic myocarditis, hypertension, Arterio-sclerosis; Informant: Mary Jane BEDELL, wife, 
Dresden. 
18  ONVS Marriages, ref. 004732-1879; Witnesses: Hiram HILDRETH, Dresden; Renetta HANNON?, Camden. 
19  1901 Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
20  ONVS Deaths, ref. 019408-1942; c/d: Pulmonary congestion, senile dementia, advance age; Informant: Mrs. Henry SALISBURY, 
Daughter, 11 Albion Street, Belleville. 
21  findagrave.com, Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,. 
22  Details from daughter  Grace's 1920 marriage record. 
23  ONVS Deaths, ref. 019217-1918; c/d: Influenza, Pneumonia, two weeks; exhaustion; Informant: T.C. THOMPSON, Belleville. 
24  ONVS Marriages, ref. 014232-1920; Witnesses: Eva BEDELL, Horold/Thorold?, Ontario; William R. BUCHANAN, Bishop's 
Crossing. 



 
25  ONVS Births, ref. 029054-1880. 
26  ONVS Marriages, ref. 011092-1924; Witnesses: Ida M. RUTTAN, 246 Albert Street; Mrs. D.C. RAMSEY; 250 Albert Street; both 
in Belleville. 
27  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012639-1923; Witnesses: Henry D. SALISBURY, Grace J, SALSBURY; both in Belleville. 
28  ONVS Marriages, ref. 012402-1927; Witnesses: Mary Estelle WHITE, Mrs. F.W. WHITE; both at 70 Bridge Street, Belleville, 
Ontario. 
29  1911 Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
30  1921 Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario census; age/relationship. 
31  ONVS Births, ref. 023125-1911. 
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